
 

 

Midlothian Council 
Tuesday 24 June 2025 

Item No 8.3   

 
General Services Capital Plan 2024/25 Final Outturn 
 
Report by David Gladwin, Chief Financial Officer & Section 95 Officer 
 
Report for Decision 
 
 
1 Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that the Council:- 

 

1. Note the inclusion of the projects listed in Section 3.1 in the General 
Services Capital Plan (GSCP) 

2. Approve the addition of the new projects to the GSCP, as outlined in 
Section 3.2 and the adjustment to project budgets, as outlined in Section 
3.3; 

3. Note the General Services Capital Plan outturn position for 2024/25 as set 
out in Section 4. 

 
2 Purpose of Report/Executive Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide Council with:- 
 

• An update of the GSCP incorporating information on further additions to 
the Capital Plan for approval (Section 3) 

• Information on the final outturn performance against budget for 2024/25 
(Section 4.1-4.5); 

• An update on the capital fund balance at 31 March 2025 (Section 5). 
 
 

Date: 6 June 2025 
Report Contact: 
Gary Thomson, Senior Finance Business Partner 
gary.thomson@midlothian.gov.uk 
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3. 2024/25 Final Outturn Position 
 
3.1 Projects endorsed by Council and to be added into the Plan 
 

The plan now incorporates the projects approved by Council on 25 February 2025 
and 13 May 2025 in respect of the following:- 

 
25 February 2025 
 

• Shawfair All-Through Campus: New All-Through Campus with provision 
for Early Years, ASN, Primary School, Secondary School and Community 
Facilities.  Capital expenditure budget of £88.675 million to be phased 
across 2024/25 to 2029/30 and funded by £80.210 million of developer 
contributions and £8.465 million of prudential borrowing.  Scope of project 
includes a stand (incorporating SFA standard changing rooms, café and 
reception/lounge area) adjacent to the west side of the all-weather surface 
(currently being costed). 
 

• Bonnyrigg Rose Athletic Football Club: Engineering and ground works 
to the Football Club assets.  Capital Expenditure budget of £0.101 million, 
fully phased in 2024/25 and to be fully funded by £0.101 million of 
developer contributions. 

 
13 May 2025 
 

• A7 Urbanisation: Urbanisation of the A7 to enable both active travel and 
public transport along the corridor.  Capital expenditure budget of £1.496 
million, to be fully phased in 2025/26 and fully funded by already received 
developer contributions.  Replaces the previous £0.187 million 
expenditure/funding provision in the General Services Capital Plan. 
 

• Play Park Renewal: Regeneration and new provision of children’s 
outdoor play areas across Midlothian.  Allocation of 2 tranches of 
provision: 

o Tranche 1: Capital expenditure budget of £0.547 million, fully 
funded by £0.295 million of Scottish Government General Capital 
Grant funding and £0.252 million of Developer Contributions, and 
to be fully phased in 2025/26. 

o Tranche 2: Capital expenditure budget £0.492 million, fully funded 
by £0.492million of Scottish Government General Capital Grant 
funding, and to be fully phased in 2025/26. 

 
3.2 Projects presented for endorsement in the Plan 

 
The following projects are presented for endorsement to be fully adopted within 
the GSCP:- 
 
Business Transformation Steering Group 17 March 2025 
 

• Tennis Court Upgrades: Renovation of tennis courts and provision of 
gate access systems at King’s Park, Newtongrange and Beeslack.  
Capital expenditure budget of £0.188 million, phased across 2024/25 and 
2025/26, to be funded by £0.136 million of Lawn Tennis Association (LTA) 
external grant funding and £0.052 million of prudential borrowing. 

  



 

Capital Plan & Asset Management Board 24 April 2025 
 

• ASN Provision – Social Complex Needs: Conversion of £0.250 million 
capital expenditure budget previously ‘approved in principle’ into fully 
approved capital expenditure budget, funded in full by prudential 
borrowing, and phased across 2024/25 and 2025/26. 

 
 

Children & Young People Estates Board 24 April 2025 
 

• Replacement of Mount Esk Early Years provision at Hawthornden 
Primary School: Inclusion of new project in GSCP to replace the existing 
Early Years capacity at Mount Esk with new dedicated space at 
Hawthornden Primary School.  Capital Expenditure budget of £2.684 
million to be fully funded by remaining 600 / 1140 hour Early Years Capital 
Grant funding from Scottish Government. 

 
 
3.3 Adjustments to existing project budgets 
 

The following adjustments to existing project expenditure and income budgets are 
included in the GSCP:- 
 

• Early Years Capital Grant: Minor adjustments to project budgets to 
reallocate minor underspends on completed projects to fund the required 
£0.028 million Outdoor Shelter at Vogrie Outdoor Early Learning Centre. 

• Road Safety Improvement Fund (RSIF):  Allocation of 2 additional 
tranches of funding: 

o Leadburn: Additional capital expenditure budget of £0.050 million for 
the Leadburn project (in addition the already approved capital 
expenditure budget of £0.169 million), fully phased in 2024/25 and 
fully funded by additional RSIF funding from Scottish Government. 

o 20mph zones: Additional capital expenditure budget of £0.177 
million for 20mph zones across the county (in addition to the already 
approved capital expenditure budget of £0.051 million in 2023/24), 
fully phased in 2024/25 and fully funded by additional RSIF funding 
from Scottish Government. 

 
 
  



 

4. 2024/25 Final Outturn Position 
 

4.1 Expenditure 
 

The latest 2024/25 General Services Capital Plan was approved by Council 
on 25 February 2025, with an expenditure budget of £56.452 million. 
 
After reflecting the incorporation of new projects and the adjustment to project 
budgets as outlined in Section 3; and the rephasing of 2024/25 budgets 
to/from 2025/26 as shown in Tables 1 and 2 below, the final expenditure 
budget for the year is £49.270 million. 
 
Table 1: Material rephasing of budgets from 2025/26 back to 2024/25 
 

Project 2024/25 
Budget 
£000’s 

2024/25 
Actual 
£000’s 

Rephased 
Amount 
£000’s 

Notes 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & ESTATES PROGRAMME BOARD 

Polton Street – 
Intermediate, Day & 
Extra Care  

5,668 5,901 +233 Acceleration of spend due to exceptionally fine 
weather during winter 2024 and spring 2025 
which has enabled the roofing works and 
external facades to be installed earlier than 
scheduled 

REGENERATION & DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME BOARD 

Shawfair Town Centre 
Land Purchase 

2,122 3,625 +1,503 All acquisition costs now expended and grant 
funding fully drawn from the Scottish 
Government’s Vacant & Derelict Land 
Programme 

Total 7,790 9,526 +1,736  

 
Appendix 1 contains detail on rephasing of budgets on a project by project basis. 

 

  



 

Table 2: Material Rephasing of budgets from 2024/25 forward to 2025/26 
 

Project 2024/25 
Budget 
£000’s 

2024/25 
Actual 
£000’s 

Rephased 
Amount 
£000’s 

Notes 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & ESTATES PROGRAMME BOARD 

Woodburn Primary 
School Extension 

7,359 7,026 -333 Rephasing of project expenditure related to Pre-
Construction Services Agreement and retention 
works which will be paid in late summer 2025/26 

Mayfield & St. Luke’s 
Primary School 
Campus Replacement 

1,080 683 -397 Modular Units will now be moved from existing 
site to Hawthorn Centre in summer 2025 

A701 Beeslack 
Community High 
School Replacement 

2,720 1,174 -1,546 Programme dates on the project have been 
rephased. The project is currently undergoing a 
cost review to ascertain where the project sits in 
the current market and what level of Value 
Engineering is required 

Penicuik High School 
Refurbishment 

2,058 1,338 -720 Programme dates on the Penicuik Project have 
been rephased due the value engineering 
process. This process has added 16wks to the 
current programme 

Shawfair All-Through 
Campus 

650 480 -170 Minor rephasing of project expenditure to 2025/26 
with no material impact on project programme 

Early Years Capital 
Grant Funded 
Projects 

588 25 -563 Reprofiling of expenditure across Early Years 
projects into 2025/26 

ASSET MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME BOARD 

Digital Services Asset 
Management Plan 

969 535 -434 There has been a rephasing of expenditure in the 
Networks team as multiple elements of planned 
expenditure have been put on hold pending the 
decant from Midlothian House to Fairfield House. 
Telephony, firewall and network hardware spend 
is likely to be pushed back to 2026/27 to coincide 
with the return to Midlothian House 

Roads: Potholes & 
Upgrades 

4,687 3,763 -924 Contractor and procurement lag in appointing 
framework contractors through the latter half of 
2024/25 has resulted in a rephasing of budget 
back to 2025/26.  A new contractor framework for 
road services has just been awarded and will give 
substantially more external resources available in 
2025/26 to bring spend back on track with original 
planning projections 

Vehicle & Plant 
Replacement 
Programme 

3,369 2,401 -968 Procurement of vehicles and lead in times has 
impacted on delivery and expenditure in 2024/25 
resulting in rephasing of spend to 2025/26  

Property Upgrades 1,005 872 -133 Phasing of roofing upgrade in Cornbank St. 
James Primary School across both 2024/25 and 
summer 2025 

  



 

Project 2024/25 
Budget 
£000’s 

2024/25 
Actual 
£000’s 

Rephased 
Amount 
£000’s 

Notes 

TRANSPORT, ENERGY & INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAMME BOARD 

Active Travel Tier 1 
Infrastructure 

796 453 -343 Progress on design, or part construction, of suite 
of projects has been made in 2024/25 with 
remainder of design/construction work to be 
delivered in early 2025/26, in agreement with 
Transport Scotland 

Sustrans: People & 
Places Equipment 
Purchases 

170 46 -124 School year runs from July-June and dispensation 
granted from Transport Scotland to allow project 
expenditure to install cycle storage in primary 
schools to be carried out in early 2025/26 with a 
completion date of June 2025  

Zero Waste – Heat 
Offtake Facility 

1,040 0 -1,040 Delay with procurement of Heat Offtake Facility by 
FCC 

REGENERATION & DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME BOARD 

Place Based 
Investment Fund 
2021/22-2023/24 

630 150 -480 Library Bus contract awarded but due to 
specialised nature of vehicle there is a longer 
than anticipated lead in time for delivery which will 
now be summer 2025. 
 
Upgrades to existing toilet provision in Vogrie 
Estate is now complete along with groundworks 
for the new Changing Places kiosk, with the 
delivery and installation of the kiosk expected in 
summer 2025. 
 
All other project strands of PBIF are drawing to a 
conclusion with notification of funding for 2025/26 
expected soon. 

Shawfair Town Centre 
Land Purchase 

2,122 3,625 +1,503 Project now complete with expenditure fully 
funded by Scottish Government Vacant & Derelict 
Land Improvement Programme grant. 

OTHER 

Free School Meals 234 24 -210 Free School Meal rollout is ongoing and scope of 
works/equipment required will be further 
developed in 2025/26 

Assistive Technology: 
Analogue to Digital 
Transition 

600 478 -122 The roll-out of new equipment continues, with 
purchases made as required to avoid holding too 
much stock. The programme is still anticipated to 
be complete by December 2025 

Others 17,329 16,622 -707  

Total 44,696 36,045 -8,651  
 

Appendix 1 contains detail on rephasing of budgets on a project by project basis. 
 
  



 

Actual expenditure in the year was £49.034 million, giving a net underspend of £0.236 
million against the rephased budget as noted in table 3 below. 
 

Table 3: Project Under/Over Spends in 2024/25 

 

Project Rephased 
Project 
Budget 
2024/25 
£000’s 

Actual 
Outturn 

 
2024/25 
£000’s 

(Under)/ 
Over 

Spend 
2024/25 
£000’s 

Notes 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & ESTATES PROGRAMME BOARD 

Woodburn Primary 
School Extension 

7,026 6,906 -120 Release of £0.120m of project contingency 

Modular Units 
2023/24 

336 172 -164 External Works complete and only final 
retentions due to be paid in June 2025 with 
project saving realised. 

Paradykes Primary 
School 
Replacement 

34 5 -29 Final defects now resolved and final 
retentions due to be paid in June 2025 with 
project saving realised 

TRANSPORT, ENERGY & INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD 

Sustrans: People & 
Places Equipment 
Purchases 

46 31 -15 Cycle Storage project delayed beyond grant 
cut off point (31 March 2025) and funding 
withdrawn by Sustrans 

OTHER 

32-38 Buccleuch 
Street 
Refurbishment 

1 47 +46 Percentage of costs apportioned between 
GSCP & HRA based on fair & proportionate 
split of costs; with marginally higher share to 
GSCP than originally budgeted. 

CCTV Network 146 203 +57 Overspend due to approved project scope 
being extended to address public safety and 
Anti-Social Behaviour concerns 

2-4 West Street 20 9 -11 Project now complete 

Total 7,609 7,373 -236  

 
 
4.2 Funding 

 

The latest 2024/25 General Services Capital Plan was approved by Council 

on 27 February 2025, and after adjusting for project funding budgets as 

outlined in Section 3, budgeted for funding of £23.126 million. 

 

Rephasing of £6.915 million of 2024/25 project expenditure budgets (as 
reported in Section 4.1 above) has also resulted in a rephasing of external 
grant funding in 2024/25 of £3.873 million, giving a rephased funding budget 
for the 2024/25 year of £19.253 million. 
 

Actual funding was £19.061 million. 

  



 

Table 4: General Services Capital Plan Funding 
 

Item 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 
Rephased Actual Variance 

Budget Outturn  
£000’s £000’s £000’s 

General Capital Grant 7,996 7,996 0 

Specific Grants 7,934 7,906 
 

-28 

Developer Contributions 2,756 2,592 -164 
Capital Receipts 0 0 0 
Transfer from Capital Fund 0 0 0 
Other Capital Contributions 567 567 0 

Total Funding 19,253 19,061 -192 
 
Material movements in the funding between the rephased funding budget 
and actual funding outturn as outlined in Table 4 above are as follows:- 
 

• Specific Grants:- 
o Sustrans (People & Places Equipment Purchases): delay to 

cycle storage project beyond 31 March 2025 and withdrawal of 
funding from Sustrans (£0.015 million expenditure/funding 
budgets), 

o UKSPF: Infrastructure Improvements: £0.013 million of grant 
unable to be drawn in relation to kitchen works at Millerhill hub 
which had to be completed by 31 March 2025 to meet the 
conditions of grant offer; 

• Developer Contributions: an underspend of £0.164 million on the 
provision of Modular Units 2023/24 (as noted in table 3) with 
corresponding reduction in level of developer contributions applied. 

 

 
4.3 Borrowing 

 
After adjusting for carry forwards and rephasing, the plan budgeted for in-
year borrowing of £30.017 million. 
 
Actual borrowing was £29.973 million, reflecting the net underspend and 
movements in funding as noted in Sections 4.1 and 4.2. 

 
4.4 Summary 
 

A summary of the final outturn position for 2024/25 is outlined in the table 
below. 
 
Table 5: General Services Capital Plan Performance against Rephased 
Budget 2024/25 
 

Item 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 
Budget1 Rephased Actual Variance Carry 
£000’s Budget Outturn  

£000’s 
Forward 

£000’s £000’s £000’s 

Expenditure 56,185 49,270 49,034 -236 -6,915 

Funding 23,126 19,253 19,061 
 

-192 -3,873 

Borrowing 

Required 

33,059 30,017 29,973 -44 -3,042 

  

 
1 At Quarter 3, with addition of new projects as outlined in Section 3 



 

4.5 2024/25 General Services Capital Plan Performance against 2024/25 Base Budget 
 

The original 2024/25 capital expenditure & funding budgets, and the 
resulting borrowing required, as reported to Council on 21 February 2023, 
are as noted in Table 6 below, with the final rephased budget (as per table 
5) also shown in Table 6 below:- 
 
Table 6: General Services Capital Plan Outturn against Base Budget 
2024/25 
 

Item 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 
 

2024/25 
 Base 

Budget 
Budg 

Rephased 
 

Of Base Total 
Budget 

 
£000’s 

Budget Budget 
 

Carry 
F Q4 

£000’s 
Spent 

% 
Forward 
£000’s 

 Expenditure 90,929 49,034 54% -41,985 

Funding 32,375 19,061 59% -13,314 

Borrowing Required 58,554 29,973 51% -28,581 

 
As can be noted from the table above, only £49.034 million (54%) of the 
original base expenditure budget of £90.929 million has been spent in 
2024/25, with the remainder (£41.985 million, or 46%), of the original base 
budget rephased forward into 2025/26 or later years.  Similarly, only 
£29.973 million (51%) of borrowing has been required, with the remainder 
(£28.581 million or 49%) of the borrowing requirement rephased back to 
later years. 
 
The resultant reduction in loan charges in 2024/25 will therefore largely be 
unwound in 2025/26 and 2026/27, once the capital expenditure relating to 
these projects is incurred. 
 
The 2024/25 outturn position in terms of % of budget spent compared to 
originally budgeted (54%) is a slight improvement on the comparative 
2023/24 position (48% of original budget spent).  Improved measures 
implemented at CPAMB and Programme Boards with a greater focus on 
robust cashflow forecasting are expected to see this improved trend 
continue for the current 2025/26 financial year. 
 

 
5 Capital Fund 
 

The Capital Fund at the start of the 2024/25 financial year was £17.242 million. 
Capital receipts of £0.358 million were realised in 2024/25 and transferred to 
the capital fund. 
 
Of the £17.600 million Capital Fund balance at 31 March 2025, £7.694 million 
of this is committed to fund the City Deal, with a further £7.061 million 
committed to support capital investment. 
 

  



 

The non-committed capital fund balance at 31 March 2025 is £2.241 million, as 
shown in table 5 below. 
 
Table 7: Capital Fund 

 

Item Amount 
£000’s 

Balance at 01 April 2024 17,242 

Actual Capital Receipts received in 2024/25 358 

Balance at 31 March 2025 17,600 

Committed to fund City Deal Project -7,694 

Committed to support Capital Investment -7,061 

Developer Contributions earmarked for specific purposes -604 

Non-committed balance at 31 March 2025 2,241 

 
 
6 Report Implications 

 
6.1 Resource 

 
The 2024/25 borrowing requirement has reduced from £31.383 million as 
reported at Quarter 3, to £29.973 million.  The reduction in borrowing in 
2024/25 is largely due to rephasing of several projects, with expenditure 
subsequently carried forward / rephased into 2025/26. As such, the movement 
in loan charges in 2024/25 will largely be unwound in 2025/26 and 2026/27, 
once the capital expenditure relating to these projects is incurred. 

 
6.2 Digital 

 
None. 

 
6.3 Risk 

 
The inherent risk in the Capital Plan is that projects will cost more than 
estimated thus resulting in additional borrowing. The monitoring procedures 
ensure that significant variations are reported at an early stage so that 
remedial action can be taken to mitigate this risk. 

 
6.4 Ensuring Equalities 

 
There are no equalities issues arising directly from this report. 

 
6.5 Additional Report Implications 

 
See Appendix A.  



 

Background Papers: 

Appendix A: Report Implications 
 
A.1 Key Priorities within the Single Midlothian Plan 

 
Not applicable. 

 
A.2 Key Drivers for Change 
 
A.3 Key Delivery Streams 

 
Key delivery streams addressed in this report: 
 

 One Council Working with you, for you 
 Preventative and Sustainable 
 Efficient and Modern 
 Innovative and Ambitious  
 None of the above 

 
A.4 Delivering Best Value 

 
The report does not directly impact on Delivering Best Value. 
 

A.5 Involving Communities and Other Stakeholders 
 
No external consultation has taken place on this report. 
 

A.6 Impact on Performance and Outcomes 
 
There are no issues arising directly from this report. 
 

A.7 Adopting a Preventative Approach 
 
Not applicable. 
 

A.8 Supporting Sustainable Development 
 
Not applicable.  



 

Appendix 1: General Services Capital Plan 2024/25 Expenditure Outturn 
 

  

Budget is approved in principle - requires approval of OBC before budget is fully approved

Budget is a "Project Under Development" - requires approval of SOBC before budget is fully approved

Rephased Rephased

2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25

GENERAL SERVICES CAPITAL PLAN Budget Budget Actual Variance Carry

Q4 Monitoring Q3 Outturn Outturn Outturn Forward OT

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & ESTATES PROGRAMME BOARD

FULLY APPROVED PROJECTS
Education - Primary

Woodburn Primary 9 class & activity hall extension 7,359 7,026 6,906 (120) 333

Easthouses Primary School 6,044 6,032 6,032 - 12

Mayfield & St. Luke's School Campus 1,080 683 683 - 397

Burnbrae Primary - Conversion of ASN to GP Space 55 27 27 - 28

Modular Units 2023/24 344 336 171 (164) 8

Bilston Primary School Extension 100 113 113 - (13)

Roslin Primary School Modular Units - 4 4 - (4)

Education - Secondary -

Beeslack CHS Replacement 2,720 1,174 1,174 - 1,546

Penicuik High School 2,058 1,338 1,338 - 720

Shawfair All-through Campus 650 480 480 - 170

Education - ASN

Hawthornden Primary - ASN Unit 24 20 20 - 4

Education - Early Years

Settings/Catering Kitchens 6 6 6 - -

Vogrie Outdoor Early Learning Centre 1 1 1 - -

Other Outdoor Spaces - 18 18 - -

Education - Primary - Projects near completion

Paradykes Primary Replacement 69 34 4 (29) 35

New Danderhall Primary hub 61 (3) (3) - 64

Acoustic Upgrades 95 4 4 - 91

Education _ General - -

Learning Estate Strategy: Development Budget 200 102 102 - 98

Burnbrae Primary School External Works 1 1 1 - -

TOTAL - CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & ESTATES PROGRAMME BOARD20,866 17,396 17,083 (313) 3,488

Rephased Rephased

2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25

GENERAL SERVICES CAPITAL PLAN Budget Budget Actual Variance Carry

Q4 Monitoring Q3 Outturn Outturn Outturn Forward OT

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

PROJECTS APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE
Education - Primary

Mauricewood Refurbishment 100 97 97 - 3

Education - ASN

ASN Provision - Social Complex Needs - 38 38 - (38)

TOTAL - CYPP APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE 100 135 135 - (35)

CYPP - OVERALL TOTAL 20,966 17,532 17,218 (313) 3,453



 

  

Rephased Rephased

2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25

GENERAL SERVICES CAPITAL PLAN Budget Budget Actual Variance Carry

Q4 Monitoring Q3 Outturn Outturn Outturn Forward OT

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

ASSET MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME BOARD

Digital

Business Applications 275 268 268 - 7

Front Office - Hardware, Software  & Services 80 81 81 - (1)

Back Office - Hardware, Software & Services 55 45 45 - 10

Network, Software & Services 440 - - - 440

Schools - Hardware, Software  & Services 306 409 409 - (103)

Recharge of Staffing 88 - - - 88

Digital: Equipped for Learning 1,785 1,756 1,756 - 29

Roads & Street Lighting

Street Lighting and Traffic Signal Upgrades - New 1,015 1,047 1,047 - (31)

Footway & Footpath Asset Management Plan - New 542 524 524 - 18

Road Upgrades - Asset Management Plan 1,598 1,561 1,561 - 36

Accelerated Roads Residential Streets 76 76 76 - -

Roads: Potholes & Upgrades / Residential Streets 4,687 3,763 3,763 - 924

Fleet

Vehicle & Plant Replacement Programme 3,369 2,401 2,401 - 968

Property

Property Upgrades 1,005 872 872 - 133

Open Spaces / Play Areas

Millerhill Park Asphalt Path 62 62 62 - -

Birkenside Play Equipment 72 72 72 - -

Play Park Upgrades: Clarinda Gardens & Ironmills Park 51 51 51 - 0

Play Park Renewal 2023/24+ 46 46 46 - (0)

Nature Restoration Fund 2023/24 31 18 18 - 13

Contaminated Land 70 68 68 - 2

Sport & Lesiure

Loanhead Memorial Park Pitch 66 66 66 - -

Tennis Court Upgrades 146 146 - -

Flotterstone Car Park Infrastructure & Charging 16 - - - 16

TOTAL - ASSET MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME BOARD15,736 13,334 13,334 - 2,548

TRANSPORT, ENERGY & INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAMME BOARD

Transport

A701 Relief Road: Bush Loan Junction 269 214 214 - 55

A701 Relief Road: A701 Active Travel Corridor 327 132 132 - 195

A701 Relief Road: Phases 3-8 - 168 168 - (168)

Active Travel Infrastructure: Tier 1 796 453 453 - 343

Active Travel Infrastructure: Tier 2 753 700 700 - -

Sustrans - People & Places Equipment Purchases 170 46 31 (15) 125

Community Bus Fund 4 - - - 4

Road Safety Improvement Fund 395 395 395 - -

UKSPF: Infrastructure Improvements 267 254 254 - 13

FCC Zero Waste - Heat Offtake Facility 1,040 - - - 1,040

TOTAL - TRANSPORT, ENERGY & INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAMME BOARD4,022 2,361 2,346 (15) 1,608

REGENERATION & DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME BOARD

Regeneration

Place Based Investment Fund 2021/22 298 22 22 - 276

Place Based Investment Fund 2022/23 182 97 97 - 85

Place Based Investment Fund 2023/24 149 31 31 - 118

Rosewell Development Trust - The Steading Infrastructure Upgrades10 - -

Development -

Destination Hillend 4,975 5,020 5,020 - (45)

Midlothian House RetroFit 255 340 340 (85)

Shawfair Town Centre Land Purchase 2,122 3,625 3,625 - (1,503)

Highbank Intermediate Care Reprovisioning 5,082 5,337 5,337 - (255)

Day Care Centre 464 434 434 - 30

General Fund Share of Extra Care Housing 122 130 130 - (8)

Recycling Improvement Fund (Stobhill Recycling Depot) 47 42 42 - 5

TOTAL - REGENERATION & DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME BOARD13,706 15,078 15,078 - (1,382)



 

 

Rephased Rephased

2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25

GENERAL SERVICES CAPITAL PLAN Budget Budget Actual Variance Carry

Q4 Monitoring Q3 Outturn Outturn Outturn Forward OT

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

OTHER (PROGRAMME BOARD NOT YET DEFINED)

PLACE -

Digital

Council Hybrid Meetings 6 6 6 - -

Property/Development -

Midlothian & Fairfield House Shower Upgrades 5 - - - 5

32-38 Buccleuch Street Ground Floor Redevelopment 1 1 47 46 -

Public Sector Housing Grants 291 220 220 - 71

Penicuik THI: Public Realm Scheme 86 - - - 86

TCCF2: Jarnac Court, Dalkeith 9 9 - -

CCTV Network 146 146 203 57 -

2-4 West Street, Penicuik 20 20 9 (11) -

Millerhill Pavilion 7 - - - 7

PEOPLE & PARTNERSHIPS -

Education -

Free School Meal Provision 234 24 24 - 210

Communities & Partnerships -

Members Environmental Improvements 251 63 63 - 187

Adult Social Care -

Assistive Technology 50 28 28 - 22

Analogue to Digital Transition 550 449 449 - 101

TOTAL NOT ALLOCATED TO PROGRAMME BOARDS1,647 966 1,058 92 689

GENERAL SERVICES CAPITAL PLAN TOTAL 56,185 49,270 49,034 (236) 6,915
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